

No. 18-2150

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KEITH HORIST, JOSHUA EYMAN, AND LORI EYMAN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

v.

SUDLER AND COMPANY D/B/A SUDLER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT,
HOMEWISE SERVICECORP., INC., AND NEXTLEVEL ASSOCIATION
SOLUTIONS, INC.

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:17-cv-08113
The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman

**COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE – ILLINOIS CHAPTER’S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Gabriella R. Comstock
grc@kmlegal.com
KEOUGH & MOODY, P.C.
114 East Van Buren Avenue
Naperville, Illinois 60540
(630) 369-2700

J. Philip Calabrese
pcalabrese@porterwright.com
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR, LLP
950 Main Avenue #500
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-9000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Community Associations Institute – Illinois Chapter

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Community Associations Institute – Illinois Chapter (“CAI”) respectfully seeks leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Appellees Sudlar and Company, HomeWise Servicecorp. Inc. and NextLevel Association Solutions, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF CAI AS AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT’ COMPLAINT	4
A. The plain language of Section 22.1 of the Condo Act does not provide a private right of action by a selling condominium unit owner against his/her former association’s managing agent or other third-party company	4
B. Section 22.1 only created an implied private right of action for a prospective purchaser against a seller of a condominium unit owner	6
C. It would be improper to construe Section 22.1 of the Condo Act to limit a for-profit corporation, not bound by Section 22.1 of the Condo Act, to limit its charges	8
D. A Third-Party Distributor’s Imposition of Fees Fails to Constitute a Violation of the Illinois Consumer Fraud Act	10
E. A Managing Agent or Third-Party Distributor’s Imposition of Fees Fails to Constitute a Violation of the Illinois Consumer Fraud Act	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Anthony v. Country Life Mfg., LLC</i> , 70 F. App'x 379 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005)	14
<i>Batson v. Live Nation Entm't, Inc.</i> , 213 U.S. Dist LEXIS 34424 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2013)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ v. A, C &S, Inc.</i> , 546 N.E.2d 580, 599 (Ill. 1989)	9
<i>Berryman v. Merit Property Management</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr 3d 177 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>Brown v. Professional Community. Management., Inc.</i> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	12, 13
<i>D'Attomo v. Baumbeck</i> , 36 N.E.3d 892 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Demitro v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 902 N.E.2d 1163 (Ill. 2009)	14
<i>Fowler v. M&C Association Management Services</i> , 163 Cal. Rptr. 3d 717 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	12
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson</i> , 405 US 233 (1972)	14
<i>Garrett v. Rentgrow</i> , No. 04-8309, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13210 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2005)	15
<i>King v. First Capital Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. 2005)	16
<i>Nikolopoulos v. Balourdos</i> , 614 N.E.2d 412 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	8, 9
<i>Ramirez v. Smart Corp.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 800 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	15

Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,
775 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 2002)14, 15

Royal Glen Condo Ass’n v. S.T. Nesworld & Assocs.,
18 N.E.3d 137 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)12

Saunders v. Mich. Ave. Nat’l Bank,
662 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. 1996)14, 15

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir 2012)14

STATUTES

765 ILCS 605/22.1 *passim*

815 ILCS 505/14, 14
